Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Entity Name PERSEUS MINING LIMITED

Reporting Year From 1/07/2024 To: 30/06/2025 Date submitted 21/11/2025

@ Original Submission

Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E581503
O Amended Report

Other Subsidiaries Included
(optional field)

Not Consolidated

Not Substituted

Attestation by Reporting Entity

In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, | attest | have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above.
Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act,
for the reporting year listed above.

Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity LEE-ANNE DE BRUIN
Position Title CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Date 14/11/2025

OMI-’\JING LIMITED




Reporting Year
Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number

Quibheidi

Country

Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Ghana
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'lvoire
Cote d'Ivoire
Cote d'lvoire
Tanzania, United Republic of

Tanzania, United Republic of

y Reporting Entities
(if necessary)

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

From: 1/07/2024 To: 30/06/2025
PERSEUS MINING LIMITED Currency of the Report
E581503
Payments by Payee
Payee Name' Departments, Agency, ::;m:vl::;n Payee that Received Taxes Royalties Production Entitlements
Government of Ghana GHANA REVENUE AUTHORITY 91,414,769 6,337,012
Government of Ghana MINERAL INCOME INVESTMENT FUND (MIIF) 22,990,137
Government of Ghana MINERALS COMISSION OF GHANA 911,272
Government of Ghana ENERGY COMMISSION GHANA 13,764
Government of Ghana ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AUTHORITY (EPA) 1,575,571
Government of Ghana OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF STOOL LANDS (OASL) 59,201
Upper Denkyira West District Assembly 14,147
Wassa Amenfi East Municipal Assembly 22,700
Government of Ghana NUCLEAR REGULATORY AUTHORITY 4,101
Government of Ghana GHANA INVESTMENT PROMOTION CENTER 31,575
Government of Ghana LAND COMISSION - LAND VALUATION DIVISION 129,764
Government of Ghana LAND COMISSION - CENTRAL REGION 5131
Government of Ghana GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE 2461
Government of Ghana WATER RESOURCE COMMISSION (WRC) 159,591
Government of Ghana EDIKAN GOLD MINE TRUSTEE LIMITED
Government of Cote d'lvoire GENERAL TAX DIRECTORATE 51,955,385 43,141,695
Government of Céte d'lvoire DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF THE STATE PORTFOLIO
Government of Cote d'lvoire NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND 3,988,685
Government of Céte d'lvoire PROFESSIONAL TRAINING DEVELOPMENT FUND 454,550
Government of Cote d'lvoire MINISTRY OF MINES AND GEOLOGY 371,323 7,613,859 756,482
Government of Céte d'lvoire COMMITTEE FOR LOCAL MINING DEVELOPMENT 4,541,783
Government of Cote d'lvoire YOUTH EMPLOYMENT AGENCY 647,364
Government of Céte d'lvoire DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CUSTOMS 1,710,583
Government of Céte dvaire TIELECOMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF COTE 20,189
D'IVOIRE
Government of Céte d'lvoire IVOIRIAN ANTI-POLLUTION CENTRE 317,184
Government of Cote d'lvoire NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 50,951
Government of Tanzania TANZANIA REVENUE AUTHORITY (TRA) 10,771,084
Government of Tanzania MINING COMMISSION OF TANZANIA 125,248

usb

e G Total Amount paid to

Dividends
Payee

Bonuses

Improvement
Payments

97,751,781

5,000,000 27,990,137

911,272
13,764
1,575,571
59,201
14,147
22,700
4101
31,575
129,764
5,131
2,461
159,591

500,000 500,000

XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1USD to0 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1USD to 0.001656 XOF
XOF payments converted into USD
@ 1USD to 0.001656 XOF

95,097,080
36,473,248 36,473,248
3,088,685
454,550
8,741,664
4,541,783
647,364
1,710,583
20,189
317,184
50,951

10,771,084

125,248




Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year

Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities
(if necessary)

Country

Tanzania, United Republic of
Tanzania, United Republic of

Sudan
Additional Notes:

From: 1/07/2024 To: 30/06/2025
PERSEUS MINING LIMITED Currency of the Report ~ USD
E581503
Payments by Payee
1 Departments, Agency, etc... within Payee that Received ) . ) o IR 0
Payee Name P ts? Taxes Royalties Production Entitlements Bonuses Dividends Improvement
EHIICIS Payments

Government of Tanzania TANZANIA CHAMBER OF MINES 27,500

Government of Tanzania TANZANIA COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY (TCRA) 3,010

Government of Sudan MINISTRY OF MINERALS 1,574,360

The primary method for currency conversion was the weighted average of exchange rates over the reporting period.

Total Amount paid to

Payee

21,500
3,010

1,574,360

EUR payments converted into USD
@ 1 EURto 1.08675 USD
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Reporting Year From: 1/07/2024 To: 30/06/2025
Reporting Entity Name PERSEUS MINING LIMITED Currency of the Report ~ USD
Reporting Entity ESTMA
e E581503
Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if
necessary)
Payments by Project
Infrastructure Total Amount paid by
Ghana EDIKAN GOLD MINE 91,414,769 29,327,149 2,929,278 500,000 5,000,000 - 129,171,196
Cote dvoire SISSINGUE GOLD MINE 31,907,892 12,546,044 761315 45,215,251 g}or cdaicinsiliiaas
Cote dvoire YAOURE GOLD MINE 26,960,958 42,751,293 642,531 36,473,248 106,828,030 )éo1|= Sg‘g’::’g%g‘;g‘;";g;"w U
Tanzania, United Republic of NYANZAGA GOLD PROJECT 10,771,084 155,758 10,926,842
Sudan MEYAS SANDS GOLD PROJECT 1,574,360 1,574,360 E@UfgﬁyR":zT%gg;‘éeggg'”m Us
Additional Notes3; The primary method for currency conversion was the weighted average of exchange rates over the reporting period.




	PRU - ESTMA_Reporting_2025-1
	PRU - ESTMA_Reporting_2025-2

