

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report



Reporting Entity Name	PERSEUS MINING LIMITED					
Reporting Year	From	1/07/2024	To:	30/06/2025	Date submitted	21/11/2025
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number	E581503	<input checked="" type="radio"/> Original Submission <input type="radio"/> Amended Report				
Other Subsidiaries Included (optional field)						
Not Consolidated						
Not Substituted						
Attestation by Reporting Entity	<p><i>In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, I attest I have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above. Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act, for the reporting year listed above.</i></p>					
Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity	LEE-ANNE DE BRUIN			Date	14/11/2025	
Position Title	CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER					

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year	From:	1/07/2024	To:	30/06/2025	
Reporting Entity Name		PERSEUS MINING LIMITED			Currency of the Report USD
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number		E581503			
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)					

Payments by Payee

Country	Payee Name ¹	Departments, Agency, etc... within Payee that Received Payments ²	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes ³⁴
Ghana	Government of Ghana	GHANA REVENUE AUTHORITY	91,414,769	6,337,012						97,751,781	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	MINERAL INCOME INVESTMENT FUND (MIIF)		22,990,137				5,000,000		27,990,137	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	MINERALS COMMISSION OF GHANA			911,272					911,272	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	ENERGY COMMISSION GHANA			13,764					13,764	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AUTHORITY (EPA)			1,575,571					1,575,571	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF STOOL LANDS (OASL)			59,201					59,201	
Ghana	Upper Denkyira West District Assembly				14,147					14,147	
Ghana	Wassa Amenfi East Municipal Assembly				22,700					22,700	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	NUCLEAR REGULATORY AUTHORITY			4,101					4,101	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	GHANA INVESTMENT PROMOTION CENTER			31,575					31,575	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	LAND COMMISSION - LAND VALUATION DIVISION			129,764					129,764	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	LAND COMMISSION - CENTRAL REGION			5,131					5,131	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	GHANA NATIONAL FIRE SERVICE			2,461					2,461	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	WATER RESOURCE COMMISSION (WRC)			159,591					159,591	
Ghana	Government of Ghana	EDIKAN GOLD MINE TRUSTEE LIMITED					500,000			500,000	
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	GENERAL TAX DIRECTORATE	51,955,385	43,141,695						95,097,080	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF THE STATE PORTFOLIO						36,473,248		36,473,248	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	NATIONAL SOCIAL SECURITY FUND	3,988,685							3,988,685	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	PROFESSIONAL TRAINING DEVELOPMENT FUND	454,550							454,550	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	MINISTRY OF MINES AND GEOLOGY	371,323	7,613,859	756,482					8,741,664	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	COMMITTEE FOR LOCAL MINING DEVELOPMENT		4,541,783						4,541,783	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	YOUTH EMPLOYMENT AGENCY			647,364					647,364	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CUSTOMS	1,710,583							1,710,583	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	TELECOMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF COTE D'IVOIRE	20,189							20,189	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	IVOIRIAN ANTI-POLLUTION CENTRE	317,184							317,184	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	Government of Côte d'Ivoire	NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE FUND	50,951							50,951	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Tanzania, United Republic of	Government of Tanzania	TANZANIA REVENUE AUTHORITY (TRA)	10,771,084							10,771,084	
Tanzania, United Republic of	Government of Tanzania	MINING COMMISSION OF TANZANIA			125,248					125,248	

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year	From:	1/07/2024	To:	30/06/2025	Currency of the Report	USD
Reporting Entity Name	PERSEUS MINING LIMITED					
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number	E581503					
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)						

Payments by Payee

Country	Payee Name ¹	Departments, Agency, etc... within Payee that Received Payments ²	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes ³⁴
Tanzania, United Republic of	Government of Tanzania	TANZANIA CHAMBER OF MINES			27,500					27,500	
Tanzania, United Republic of	Government of Tanzania	TANZANIA COMMUNICATIONS REGULATORY AUTHORITY (TCRA)			3,010					3,010	
Sudan	Government of Sudan	MINISTRY OF MINERALS			1,574,360					1,574,360	EUR payments converted into USD @ 1 EUR to 1.08675 USD

Additional Notes: The primary method for currency conversion was the weighted average of exchange rates over the reporting period.

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year	From: 1/07/2024	To: 30/06/2025	
Reporting Entity Name	PERSEUS MINING LIMITED		Currency of the Report USD
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number	E581503		
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)			

Payments by Project

Country	Project Name ¹	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid by Project	Notes ²³
Ghana	EDIKAN GOLD MINE	91,414,769	29,327,149	2,929,278	-	500,000	5,000,000	-	129,171,196	
Côte d'Ivoire	SISSINGUÉ GOLD MINE	31,907,892	12,546,044	761,315					45,215,251	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Côte d'Ivoire	YAOURÉ GOLD MINE	26,960,958	42,751,293	642,531			36,473,248		106,828,030	XOF payments converted into USD @ 1 USD to 0.001656 XOF
Tanzania, United Republic of	NYANZAGA GOLD PROJECT	10,771,084		155,758					10,926,842	
Sudan	MEYAS SANDS GOLD PROJECT			1,574,360					1,574,360	EUR payments converted into USD @ 1 EUR to 1.08675 USD

Additional Notes³: The primary method for currency conversion was the weighted average of exchange rates over the reporting period.